

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
WP(C) No.4309 of 2024

M/s Hotel Atithi Bhawan
Versus

... **Petitioner(s).**

The State of Jharkhand and Others

... **Respondent(s).**

CORAM : SRI ANANDA SEN, J.

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. Zaid Imam, Advocate
Mr. Biplav Bhuiyan, Advocate
For the State : Mr. Ashutosh Anand, AAG-III

21 /25.03.2026: I.A. No. 1472 of 2026

The petitioner by filing this interlocutory application prays to amend the writ petition. He submits that during pendency of the writ petition the respondents have passed some orders which are adverse to the interest of the petitioner, thus, the prayer portion and also the body of the writ petition needs to be amended. The amendment which the petitioner wants to incorporate have been elaborated in paragraph nos. 6 and 7 of this interlocutory application.

2. The respondents does not object.

3. After hearing the parties, I find that the petitioner wants to bring subsequent development on record. He further wants to challenge the order by which the petitioner is aggrieved subsequent to filing of this writ petition.

4. The amendment will not change the nature of the case, thus, I am inclined to allow this interlocutory application. The petitioner is directed to file amended writ petition incorporating the amendments which he is seeking in terms of paragraph nos. 6 and 7.

5. The instant interlocutory application is allowed.

6. The petitioner is directed to serve a copy of the amended writ petition to the respondents, who will file the response to the same.

7. Till further order, interim order dated 25.02.2026 shall continue.

I.A. No. 17509 of 2025

8. The petitioner does not want to press this interlocutory application at present.

9. Thus, this interlocutory application is dismissed as not pressed.

(ANANDA SEN, J.)

25.03.2026
Tanuj/CP-2